30 June 2007 based on the Pro Forma Financial Information); and (iv) the present bank
facilities available to the Enlarged Group.

In view of the foregoing, there will be no material adverse impact on the financial
position of the Group as a result of the Restructuring.

5. Potential dilution to shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date, and for illustrative purpose, the effects to the shareholding of
the Company upon the issue of the Aggregate Consideration Shares before and after full
conversion of the Convertible Bonds and full exercise of the Share Options (assuming
that there will be no change in the Company’s shareholding structure from the Latest
Practicable Date to the date of Completion):

- 74 -

LETTER FROM QUAM CAPITAL

Table 6

Immediately after the  Immediately after the
issue of the Aggregate issue of the Aggregate
Consideration Shares Consideration Shares and

but before full conversion assuming full conversion
of the Convertible Bonds of the Convertible Bonds

and full exercise and full exercise
As at the Latest of the Share Options of the Share Options

Shareholders Practicable Date (Notes 1 & 2) (Notes 1 & 2)
Number of Number of Number of

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Proper Glory and parties acting
in concert with it
(Notes 3 and 4) 2,500,087,000 48.07 3,788,759,000 58.38 3,788,759,000 52.92

Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence,
the executive Director (Note 2) 2,270,000 0.04 2,270,000 0.03 47,270,000 0.66

Other Directors excluding
Ang Siu Lun, Lawrence

  and Mr. Li (Note 2) – – – – 136,000,000 1.90

Public Shareholders:

Holders of the Convertible
Bonds (Note 1) – – – – 361,261,364 5.04

Existing public Shareholders 2,698,726,450 51.89 2,698,726,450 41.59 2,826,246,450 39.48
(Note 2)

Total public Shareholders 2,698,726,450 51.89 2,698,726,450 41.59 3,187,507,814 44.52

Total 5,201,083,450 100.00 6,489,755,450 100.00 7,159,536,814 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are outstanding convertible bonds (the “Convertible
Bonds”) with a principal amount of HK$317.91 million convertible into about 361,261,364 new

Shares upon exercise in full at the adjusted conversion price of HK$0.88 per Share at any time

from the Latest Practicable Date up to the close of business on 10 March 2011.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company has outstanding share options (the “Share
Options”) granted under its share option scheme entitling the holders thereof to subscribe for

an aggregate of 308,520,000 Shares at a subscription price ranging from HK$0.70 to HK$1.06